AGENDA

FOURTH ANNUAL SESSION

DECEMBER 5, 2024

10:30 AM Call to Order
Pledge to Flag
Opening Prayer
Roll Call

Public Comment Period

Hamilton County Attorney: Charles R. Getty, Jr.

Reports of Standing/Special Committees

Bid Opening – Bridge Replacement Project North Point Road (CR3) Over Pine Brook Stream

Jamila Page, Senior Issue Leader – Cornell Cooperative Extension of Hamilton County

11:00 AM Public Hearing – Tentative Budget

RESOLUTIONS:

Finance Committee:

- No. 1 2025 The Centennial Year of the New York State Association of Counties
- No. 2 Authorizing Transfer of Funds Employee Benefits, Retirees Over 65 Insurance
- No. 3 A Resolution Authorizing the Agreement and Payment of the Annual Fee for Online Hosting of Hamilton County Real Property Tax Services Agency Data
- No. 4 Authorizing Payment for Training Regarding Personnel Matters

Central Government Committee:

No. 5 Changing the Grade of Assistant Deputy County Clerk

Human Services Committee:

- No. 6 Authorizing a Change in Positions Social Services
- No. 7 Funding 2024 DCJS Pretrial Services Grant Probation

Emergency Preparedness/Emergency Response Committee:

No. 8 2024 Transfer of Funds – Sheriff and Jail Accounts
 No. 9 Amending Resolution No. 334-24 – Routing of 911 Calls to Hamilton County
 No. 10 Authorization for Purchase of PortaCount – Sheriff
 No. 11 Award of Antenna Mounting for Inlet Tower – ST18-1005-D00
 No. 12 Approval for Central Square Annual Maintenance – Impact Software – SI21-1050-E00

Health Committee:

- No. 13 Authorizing Creation of New Position Deputy Public Health Director in the Public Health Department
- No. 14 Transfer of Funds Immunization Grant
- No. 15 Authorizing Chairman to Sign Contract with School District to Provide Related Services for the Preschool Special Education Program Long Lake Central School
- No. 16 Increase Early Intervention Services Budget

Public Works Committee:

- No. 17 Authorizing Selection of Consulting Firm for CR15 Old Northville Road Bridge Over East Stony Creek 2023 Bridge NY Project
- No. 18 Approval of Payment of County Road Fund Project for 2024

Finance Committee:

- No. 19 Approval of Audits in County Highway Funds
- No. 20 Approval of Audits in the County General Fund and Capital Project Elbow Creek Bridge
- No. 21 Amendments to and Adoption of the 2025 County Budget

Other Reports

Recess

2025 THE CENTENNIAL YEAR OF THE NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

DATED: DECEMBER 5, 2024

\mathbf{BY}

WHEREAS, The New York State Association of Counties (NYSAC) was founded 100 years ago to serve as a unified voice and advocate for the 57 counties of New York State, including the five boroughs of New York City, and

WHEREAS, NYSAC has consistently worked to enhance the effectiveness of county governments through robust advocacy, comprehensive education, and meticulous research, all aimed at addressing the unique challenges faced by county officials and their constituents, and

WHEREAS, Over the past century, NYSAC has played an instrumental role in promoting the interests of county governments at the state and federal levels, ensuring that the voices of local governments are heard and their needs addressed, and

WHEREAS, NYSAC has provided invaluable resources and training to county officials, empowering them with the knowledge and tools necessary to deliver efficient and effective services to the residents of New York State, and

WHEREAS, Through its commitment to research, NYSAC has fostered innovative solutions and best practices that have strengthened county operations and improved the quality of life for millions of New Yorkers, and

WHEREAS, NYSAC has built a legacy of collaboration and partnership among county governments, fostering a spirit of unity and mutual support that has been crucial to addressing common challenges and advancing shared goals, and

WHEREAS, The centennial anniversary of NYSAC is a momentous occasion to celebrate the association's enduring dedication to public service and its profound impact on the governance and well-being of New York State's counties,

NOW, THEREFORE, Hamilton County, does hereby proclaim the year 2025 as the Centennial Year of the New York State Association of Counties and extend heartfelt congratulations and gratitude to NYSAC for 100 years of exemplary service and leadership.

AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, RETIREES OVER 65 INSURANCE

DATED: DECEMBER 5, 2024

 \mathbf{BY}

WHEREAS, the 2024 Budget lacks sufficient funds to cover the 2024 expenditures for the Employee Benefits, Retirees over 65 Insurance Account No. A9060.0802, be it

RESOLVED, that \$54,540.00 be transferred from the Unappropriated General Fund Balance in accordance with Section 366 Subdivision 1 of the County Law to Account No. A9060.0802, Employee Benefits Retirees over 65 Insurance, and the Treasurer be so authorized and the Clerk of the Board and the Personnel Officer be so notified.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AGREEMENT AND PAYMENT OF THE ANNUAL FEE FOR ONLINE HOSTING OF HAMILTON COUNTY REAL PROPERTY TAX SERVICES AGENCY DATA

DATED: DECEMBER 5, 2024

\mathbf{BY}

WHEREAS, based on the recommendation of the Real Property Tax Services Agency, and by agreement of the Hamilton County Board of Supervisors, dissemination of real property tax and assessment data in digital form through a securely hosted internet based platform is a valuable enhancement to services provided by Hamilton County and a tangible benefit to taxpayers, real estate professionals and others, and

WHEREAS, the Real Property Tax Services Agency engaged (SDG) Systems Development Group, Inc., as authorized by the Hamilton County Board of Supervisors to develop, host, upload regular Hamilton County software and data updates, and provide maintenance as stated for a Hamilton County specific version of their Image Mate Online system, and

WHEREAS, SDG, Inc. was acquired by Schneider Geospatial, LLC., and the Image Mate Online (IMO) portal will be migrated to Schneider's Beacon Portal to provide the same services as previously authorized by the Hamilton County Board of Supervisors on an annual basis with an annual fee of \$6,000, and

WHEREAS, the Real Property Tax Services Agency has received and has approved a continuation proposal agreement for a pro-rated year (1) for the term 03/01/2025 through 12/31/2025 with an annual fee of \$5,000, year (2) for the term 01/01/2026 through 12/31/2026 with an annual fee of \$6,300, year (3) for the term 01/01/2027 through 12/31/2027 with an annual fee of \$6,612, and year (4) for the term 01/01/2028 through 12/31/2028 with an annual fee of \$6,936, from Schneider Geospatial, LLC., therefore, be it

RESOLVED, the Hamilton County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the proposed annual plan and payment of the annual fees as outlined in the professional services agreement with Schneider Geospatial, LLC., for the Hamilton County online data portal.

AUTHORIZING PAYMENT FOR TRAINING REGARDING PERSONNEL MATTERS

DATED: DECEMBER 5, 2024

\mathbf{BY}

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 254-24 adopted September 5, 2024 authorized the hiring of Mr. James Girvin & Ferlazzo, PC for training regarding personnel matters for the Board of Supervisors and the County Department Heads at an amount not to exceed \$2,500.00, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Girvin held said trainings on September 24, 2024 and October 16, 2024, and

WHEREAS, in addition to the training, Mr. Girvin prepared and handed out guidance materials, and

WHEREAS, the total due to Girvin & Ferlazzo, PC for said training and materials is \$3,080.00, be it

RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the total amount due, \$3,080.00, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be hereby authorized to transfer \$3,000.00 from Account No. A1990.0401 Contingent to Board of Supervisors Account No. A1010.0407 Miscellaneous, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer is hereby authorized to disburse \$3,080.00 to Girvin & Ferlazzo, PC for Statement No. 14 & 15 from Board of Supervisors Account No. A1010.0407 Miscellaneous.

CHANGING THE GRADE OF ASSISTANT DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK

DATED: DECEMBER 5, 2024

\mathbf{BY}

WHEREAS, the County Clerk has met with the Central Government Committee to review the Assistant Deputy County Clerk position, and

WHEREAS, it was determined that the position titled Assistant Deputy County Clerk (Grade 8) should be adjusted to reflect the responsibilities of the position, be it

RESOLVED, that the position titled Assistant Deputy County Clerk (Grade 8) become Assistant Deputy County Clerk (Grade 10), and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Personnel Officer advertise for the position of Assistant Deputy County Clerk with the understanding that the position may be filled provisionally by a qualified candidate until the test can be given and a qualified list is certified, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Personnel Officer be so authorized.

AUTHORIZING A CHANGE IN POSITIONS – SOCIAL SERVICES

DATED: DECEMBER 5, 2024

\mathbf{BY}

WHEREAS, the Commissioner has accepted the resignation of Stephanie Hutchins as Director of Administrative Services, and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner has requested the position be changed back to Principal Account Clerk, and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner has provisionally hired Michele Malinowski to fill said position effective 12/2/24, therefore, be it

RESOLVED that the Personnel Officer is authorized to change said position to Principal Account Clerk and eliminate the Director of Administrative Services position effective December 3, 2024 and the Commissioner, County Treasurer and Clerk of the Board be so notified.

FUNDING 2024 DCJS PRETRIAL SERVICES GRANT- PROBATION

DATED: DECEMBER 5, 2024

 \mathbf{BY}

WHEREAS, the Hamilton County Probation Department received a \$60,000 grant from DCJS to be used for Pretrial Services, and

WHEREAS, a plan was sent to NYS DCJS and approved to utilize the grant money to purchase computer equipment, trainings, electronic monitoring, drug testing, vehicle maintenance and an overtime line, be it

RESOLVED, that the Hamilton County Treasurer is hereby authorized to create and fund Revenue Account No. A3310.0100 DCJS Pretrial Services Grant at \$60,000.00 to be totally offset by increasing Account No A3140.0406 DCJS Pretrial Services Grant by \$60,000.00.

2024 TRANSFER OF FUNDS – SHERIFF AND JAIL ACCOUNTS

DATED: DECEMBER 5, 2024

\mathbf{BY}

WHEREAS, there is a shortage of funds in some of the Sheriff and Jail accounts for 2024, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be hereby authorized to make the following transfers:

FROM: Account No. A3110.0105 – Sheriff Deputy D Account No. A3110.0112 – Sheriff Deputy A Account No. A3110.0109 – Corrections Officer I	\$ 20,000.00 \$ 30,000.00 \$ 20,300.00
TO:	
Account No. A3110.0111 – Sheriff Deputy Part-Time	\$ 10,000.00
Account No. A3110.0202 – Automobile	\$ 1,700.00
Account No. A3110.0401 – Sheriff Vehicle Maintenance	\$ 23,000.00
Account No. A3110.0110 – Deputy Sheriff C	\$ 200.00
Account No. A3150.0103 – Corrections Officer C	\$ 200.00
Account No. A3150.0105 – Corrections Officer E	\$ 200.00
Account No. A3150.0106 – Corrections Officer F	\$ 200.00
Account No. A3150.0107 – Corrections Officer G	\$ 1,300.00
Account No. A3150.0108 – Corrections Officer H	\$ 2,500.00
Account No. A3150.0110 – Jail OT/Holiday Worked/Shift Diff	\$ 25,000.00
Account No. A3150.0111 – Jail Part-Time	\$ 6,000.00

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 334-24 - ROUTING OF 911 CALLS TO HAMILTON COUNTY

DATED: DECEMBER 5, 2024

BY

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors passed Resolution No. 334-24 authorizing all of the 911 calls from within Hamilton County to be routed directly to the Hamilton County Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP), which is under the jurisdiction of the Hamilton County Sheriff, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Inlet demands their calls should be transferred to Herkimer County Public Safety Answering Point, even though Hamilton County PSAP is fully capable of handling their calls, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes having all 911 emergency calls within Hamilton County, except within the Town of Inlet, whether it is by landline, Voice over Internet Protocol (VoIP), cellphone, teletypewriter (TTY), Telecommunication Device for the Deaf (TDD), Text to 911 or any other form of communication, routed to the Hamilton County Public Safety Answering Point.

AUTHORIZATION FOR PURCHASE OF PORTACOUNT - SHERIFF

DATED: DECEMBER 5, 2024

\mathbf{BY}

WHEREAS, the Hamilton County Sheriff's Office is requesting to purchase a PortaCount Model 8048-T with a tablet for respirator fit tests, and

WHEREAS, the Hamilton County Sheriff's Office has received three quotes for the PortaCount Model 8048-T;

TSI 500 Cardigan Road, Shoreview, MN 55126	\$12,235.00
FisherScientific.com	\$17,046.75
Fisher Scientific Company (NYS Contract PC68663) 300 Industry Dr, Pittsburgh, PA 15275	\$15,910.30

WHEREAS, the Sheriff recommends purchasing the PortaCount Model 8048-T from TSI, 500 Cardigan Road, Shoreview, MN 55126 in the amount of \$12,235.00, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be hereby authorized to make the following transfers:

FROM:

Account No. A3640.0401 – Community & Radio Repair	\$	1,735.00
7 1		4,000.00
Account No. A3640.0409 – Contractual		3,000.00
Account No. A3040.0409 – Contractual	φ	3,000.00

TO:

Account No. A3640.0404 – Miscellaneous \$ 8,735.00

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Sheriff is authorized to purchase the PortaCount Model 8048-T from TSI, 500 Cardigan Road, Shoreview, MN 55126 for \$12,235.00 to be charged against Account No. A3640.0404 - Miscellaneous.

AWARD OF ANTENNA MOUNTING FOR INLET TOWER - ST18-1005-D00

DATED: DECEMBER 5, 2024

\mathbf{BY}

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office solicited for bids for Antenna Mounting for the Inlet Tower, and

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was received as follows:

Mid-State Communications
 185 Clear Road
 Oriskany, New York 13424

Total Cost Proposal: \$24,500.00

therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Hamilton County Board of Supervisors award the bid for Antenna Mounting on Inlet Tower to Mid-State Communications of Oriskany, New York, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Sheriff's Office is hereby authorized to purchase said service from Mid-State Communications in the amount of \$24,500.00 with funds coming from Account No. A3645.0428 ST18-1005-D00.

APPROVAL FOR CENTRAL SQUARE ANNUAL MAINTENANCE – IMPACT SOFTWARE – SI21-1050-E00

DATED: DECEMBER 5, 2024

BY

WHEREAS, Hamilton County has received a grant from New York State Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Services (DHSES) in the amount of \$1,126,497.00 contract C197759, and

WHEREAS, Hamilton County Sheriff's Office uses the IMPACT system for a Records Management System (RMS), Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) and Automatic Vehicle Locater (AVL), and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 359-23 authorized the payment for the annual maintenance and site licenses for the IMPACT system with a contract period running from January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024, and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office has received Invoice No. 424543 for the annual maintenance and site licenses for their IMPACT system with a contract period running from January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025 in the amount of \$20,294.24, and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office has submitted approval from DHSES for a noncompetitive procurement for the annual maintenance and site licenses for IMPACT, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors authorizes the purchase of the annual maintenance and site licenses for IMPACT in the amount of \$20,294.24 pending approval from DHSES, and

RESOLVED, that the Treasurer is hereby authorized to issue a check to IMPACT, 12709 Collection Center Drive, Chicago, IL 60693 for Invoice No. 424543 from Account No. A3645.0427, SI21-1050-E00 pending approval from DHSES.

AUTHORIZING CREATION OF NEW POSITION - DEPUTY PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTOR IN THE PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT

DATED: DECEMBER 5, 2024

\mathbf{BY}

WHEREAS, the Public Health and Emergency Preparedness Coordinator resigned on 10/18/24 and the Public Health Director has determined the need in the department to include additional duties outside the scope of this position and the need to establish succession planning in the department, and

WHEREAS, the Public Health Director has met with the Health Committee to request the creation of the position Deputy Public Health Director, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors create the position Deputy Public Health Director at a Grade 23, effective December 5, 2024 with a starting salary of \$80,727 - \$83,753, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Personnel Officer be authorized to advertise for the position and the Personnel Officer and Treasurer be so notified.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS – IMMUNIZATION GRANT

DATED: DECEMBER 5, 2024

\mathbf{BY}

WHEREAS the New York State Department of Health Bureau of Immunization has approved the Immunization Action Plan for Local Health Departments contract #C-38446GG with the Hamilton County Public Health Nursing Service to provide immunizations for residents throughout the County, and

WHEREAS, a new Vaccine Freezer is needed to store vaccine, and

WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Health Bureau of Immunization has approved a budget modification to cover the cost of the vaccine freezer, be it

RESOLVED, that the Treasurer be authorized to make the following transfers:

From:	Account No. A4052.010	1 Immunization Personal Service	\$ 2	2,000.00
	Account No. A4052.080	1 Immunization Fringe	\$	500.00

To: Account No. A4052.0403 Immunization Outreach \$2,500.00

AUTHORIZING CHAIRMAN TO SIGN CONTRACT WITH SCHOOL DISTRICT TO PROVIDE RELATED SERVICES FOR THE PRESCHOOL SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM – LONG LAKE CENTRAL SCHOOL

DATED: DECEMBER 5, 2024

 \mathbf{BY}

WHEREAS, the Hamilton County Public Health Nursing Service is required to provide for Related Services (Speech, Occupational and Physical Therapy Services) for children aged 3-5, who reside within Hamilton County and have a developmental delay as defined through a comprehensive evaluation, through the Committee on Pre-School Special Education (CPSE) process, and

WHEREAS, Long Lake Central School District can provide these related services through the New York State Department of Education, and

WHEREAS, the frequency and duration of services for each child is based on the findings of the comprehensive evaluation and rules applying to section 4410 of the NYS Education Law, as determined by the CPSE committee in preparing an Individualized Education Plan (IEP), and

WHEREAS, the compensation for related services are set at rates in conjunction with the Rate Setting Unit of the NYS Department of Education, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Hamilton County Board of Supervisors is authorized to enter into a contract with said provider to provide the aforesaid services for the period of December 1, 2024 through November 30, 2025 pursuant to an aforesaid IEP for each eligible child, with compensation for services rendered at the current approved rates set forth for Hamilton County by the Rate Setting Unit of the NYS Education Department, upon approval of the County Attorney, and the County Treasurer be so notified.

INCREASE EARLY INTERVENTION SERVICES BUDGET

DATED: DECEMBER 5, 2024

\mathbf{BY}

WHEREAS, \$5,000.00 was budgeted for Early Intervention program services in the 2024 budget, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 209-24 increased the budget to \$10,000, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 299-24 increased the budget to \$17,500, and

WHEREAS, there has been an increase in the Early Intervention caseload causing a budget shortage, be it

RESOLVED, that Account No. A4059.0401 EI Program Fees be increased by \$7,500.00 to be totally offset by increasing Revenue Account No. A1621 EI Fees for Svs-3rd Prt by \$7,500.00, and the County Treasurer be so authorized.

AUTHORIZING SELECTION OF CONSULTING FIRM FOR CR15 OLD NORTHVILLE ROAD BRIDGE OVER EAST STONY CREEK 2023 BRIDGE NY PROJECT

DATED: DECEMBER 5, 2024

\mathbf{BY}

WHEREAS, Hamilton County has been awarded \$1,967,369.00 for the replacement of the CR15 Old Northville Road bridge over East Stony Creek through the 2023 Bridge NY program, and

WHEREAS, the County Highway Superintendent sent out Request for Interest to fifteen consulting firms that are on NYSDOT Region 2 list for Locally Administered Federal Aid Projects (LAFA), and

WHEREAS, Hamilton County has a three-member selection committee to review and select a consulting firm from the 13 firms who submitted interest letters in the project, and

WHEREAS, the selection committee reviewed and rated the firms qualifications and selected Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. (GPI) of Albany to proceed with the project, and

WHEREAS, the DPW Superintendent recommends that the County Board approve the selection made by the selection committee, be it

RESOLVED, the Chairman of the Board is hereby authorized to sign a contract agreement with Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. for the CR15 Old Northville Road bridge over East Stony Creek 2023 Bridge NY project with the approval of the County Attorney and the Treasurer, Clerk of the Board and Highway Superintendent be so notified.

APPROVAL OF PAYMENT OF COUNTY ROAD FUND PROJECT FOR 2024

DATED: DECEMBER 5, 2024

\mathbf{BY}

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 270-24 authorized the creation of and funded Account No. D5112.2546, for County Road Project No. 6, Town of Wells, Co. Rd No. 8 – Griffin Road, Guide Rail Replacement to be performed by Town & County Bridge and Rail, Albany, NY, and

WHEREAS, the project is complete and an additional 44 feet of rail was needed beyond what was estimated increasing the cost by \$2,992.00, be it

RESOLVED, that \$2,992.00 be transferred from Account No. D5112.202 Capital Projects to Account No. D5112.2546 County Road Project No. 6 – Griffin Road Guide Rail Replacement, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be authorized to make full payment in the amount of \$165,028.00 to Town & County Bridge and Rail, PO Box 16395, Albany NY, 12212 from Account No. D5112.2546 after which time the account may be closed and the Clerk of the Board and DPW Superintendent be so advised.

APPROVAL OF AUDITS IN COUNTY HIGHWAY FUNDS

DATED: DECEMBER 5, 2024

 \mathbf{BY}

RESOLVED, that the bills in the Machinery Fund amounting to \$134,870.20 and bills in the County Road Fund amounting to \$263,472.91 presented by the County Superintendent of Highways and audited this day by the County Public Works Committee, be, and the same hereby are approved and audited.

APPROVAL OF AUDITS IN THE COUNTY GENERAL FUND AND CAPITAL PROJECT ELBOW CREEK BRIDGE

DATED: DECEMBER 5, 2024

\mathbf{BY}

RESOLVED, that the bills audited this day in the County General Fund in the amount of \$322,403.29 the following committees:

Public Works (Buildings) Committee	\$20,256.42
Public Works (Solid Waste)	39,221.81
Finance Committee	16,830.76
Health Committee	20,330.26
Human Services Committee	17,645.46
Central Government Committee	37,987.35
Emergency Prep./Emergency Response	169,323.54
Internal Management Committee	807.69

be it further

RESOLVED, that the bills audited this day in the following Capital Project:

are hereby approved.

AMENDMENTS TO AND ADOPTION OF THE 2025 COUNTY BUDGET

DATED: DECEMBER 5, 2024

\mathbf{BY}

WHEREAS, the tentative budget for the year 2025 has been duly presented to the Board by the Finance Committee and Budget Officer and duly advertised, and

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing was held on December 5, 2024 as required by Section 359 of the County Law, be it

RESOLVED, that the following increases and decreases be made in the 2025 Tentative Budget:

II (CKL) ISL.	
A1010.0101 Chairman of the Board	\$1,020
A1010.0102 Supervisors	\$7,357
A1040.0102 Deputy Clerk of the Board	\$9,076
A1325.0101 County Treasurer	\$1,697
A1340.0101 Budget Officer	\$7,492
A1410.0103 County Clerk, Motor Vehicle Clerk #1	\$1,314
A1420.0101 County Attorney	\$2,953
A1420.0102 Assistant County Attorney	\$1,582
A1620.0202 Buildings, Equipment	\$10,000
A3140.0102 Probation Director	\$2,385
A3140.0103 Probation Officer	\$1,826
A4010.0118 Public Health, Per Diem PT	\$14,000
A4050.0131 Public Health, HHA #4	\$2,383
A9030.0801 Employee Benefits, Social Security	\$25,000
A9060.0802 Employee Benefits, Retirees Over 65	\$54,000
D5010.0101 Highway Superintendent	\$8,013
DECREASE:	
A1010.0103 County Manager	\$100,000
A1040.0403 Clerk of Board, Postage	\$900
A1165.0103 DA, Temp. Account Clerk	\$33,012
A1170.0106 Public Defender, Arraignment Stipend	\$10,000
A1325.0404 Treasurer, Postage	\$4,500
A1340.0401 Budget, Postage	\$400
A1410.0107 County Clerk, Senior Motor Vehicle Clerk	\$42,955
A1430.0402 Personnel, Postage	\$400
A1450.0403 Board of Elections, Postage	\$5,800
A3110.0407 Sheriff, Supplies/Postage	\$200
A7010.0401 Council on Arts, Center for the Arts	\$6,500
A7510.0402 Historian, Postage	\$100
A8020.0405 Planning, Postage	\$2,000
D5010.0403 Highway, Postage	\$600

INCREASE:

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Revenues be amended as follows:

INCREASE:

A3389.0125 PSAP – 911 Expenses

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the following amendments be made:

CREATE:

A1355.0103 RPTS, Assessors Aide	\$42,995
A1355.0408 RPTS, Automobile Expense	\$7,500
A1670.0401 Central Printing, Postage	\$18,000

DECREASE:

General Fund Cash Surplus \$113,000

and be it further

RESOLVED, that upon the amendments, amounts as listed to be raised by tax, making a total 2025 Budget \$9,836,761.00 and pursuant to Section 360 of the County Law, the said tentative budget as amended be and hereby is adopted as the Budget for the year 2025.

\$163,770